reported in the Recreation Fund.  The Recreation Fund was established as an enterprise fund and
accounted for recreation activity of the Village’s marina, carousel, ice rink, trailer park, and other
recreation facilities.

The Recreation Fund was supported by user charges in addition to interfund transfers from the
Village’s governmental activities, primarily the General Fund, to sustain operations.  Management,
along with those charged with governance, determined accounting for recreation related activities
within the Village’s governmental activities would give a more accurate representation of the
structure and intent, since these activities are partially funded by general government resources.
Accordingly, effective June 1, 2014, all assets, liabilities, and operations of the Recreation Fund are
being reported within the governmental activities and the General Fund.

Incorporated Village of Greenport, New York

Notes to Financial Statements
May 31, 2015

Page 43

Note 13 - Change in Accounting Policy - Continued

A summary of the impact of this change on the June 1, 2014, Governmental Activities’ Statement of
Net Position and opening General Fund’s fund balance is as follows:

As Originally
Stated Adjustment As Restated

General Fund balance 3,487,247$   47,007$   3,534,254$

Governmental Activities
Cash 4,357,979$   126,928$   4,484,907$
Receivable, net 287,028   -   287,028
Due from other governments 26,162   9,429   35,591
Prepaid expenses 94,399   6,333   100,732
Due from fiduciary funds 36,142   -   36,142
Internal balances (62,011)   -   (62,011)
Capital assets 1,903,778   7,046,927   8,950,705
Accounts payable (88,578)   (28,610)   (117,188)
Accrued payroll related expenses -   (1,639)   (1,639)
Due to fiduciary fund -   (1,252)   (1,252)
Due to NYS retirement system (16,704)   (3,153)   (19,857)
Accrued interest (5,707)   (8,905)   (14,612)
Compensated absences (66,063)   (24,059)   (90,122)
Unearned revenues (808,498)   (61,029)   (869,527)
Long-term liabilities (1,838,284)   (2,658,008)   (4,496,292)

Net position 3,819,643$   4,402,962$   8,222,605$

Note 14 - Accounting Pronouncements Issued But Not Yet Implemented

GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions.  The primary objective
of this statement is to improve accounting and financial reporting by state and local governments
for pensions.  It also improves information provided by state and local governmental employers
about financial support for pensions that is provided by other entities.  This statement replaces the
requirements of Statements No. 25, Financial Reporting for Defined Benefit Pension Plans and
Note Disclosures for Defined Contribution Plans and No. 50, Pension Disclosures, as they relate to